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Peter Kennedy 17, Ashgrove,, Dinas Powys., CF64 4TL

Christian Le Guilcher Le Guilcher Architecture,, 1, Powys Road,, Penarth., CF64 3PB

17, Ashgrove, Dinas Powys
Extension to existing garage complete with new pitched roof to front part of garage

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site relates to 17 Ashgrove, a detached bungalow located within the Dinas Powys Settlement Boundary. Ash Grove is characterised by dwellings of a similar design and scale. At present, the application site is served by a garage to the side of the dwelling and off street parking to the front.

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

This is a full application, as amended for a single storey extension to the rear of the dwelling and the alteration and extension of an existing garage. It is proposed to alter the existing flat roof of the garage to a hipped roof and also extend the garage by 1.65 metres in depth and 3.8 metres in width to bring the garage flush with the front door. This will be set back from the front of the house by 3.5 metres.  At present, the garage is 2.6 metres in height. The proposed new roof will have an eaves height of 2.3 metres and a ridge height of 4.25 metres. The roof will have a width of 9.6 metres, measuring from the boundary to 0.2 metres below the ridge of the main dwelling house. 

The rear extension will adjoin the existing garage. An existing extension extends 5.40 metres from the rear of the garage. The proposed extension will replace this and will extend a further 5.7 metres, with a total depth of 11.1 metres. It will have a width of 2.4 metres and a gabled roof with a maximum eaves height of 2.6 metres and a ridge height of 3.5 metres. (All measurements are approximate).

The proposals can be seen below:
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PLANNING HISTORY

No relevant planning history exists for this site. 

CONSULTATIONS

Dinas Powys Community Council were consulted on 30/04/18 and no representation has been received at the time of writing 

Dinas Powys Ward Members were consulted on 30/04/18 and no representations have been received at the time of writing. 

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 30 April 2018 and no representations have been received at the time of writing. 

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Local Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026, which was formally adopted by the Council on 28 June 2017, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Strategic Policies:

Policy SP1
 – Delivering the Strategy
Managing Development Policies:

Policy MD2 - Design of New Development
Policy MD5 - Development within Settlement Boundaries


In addition to the Adopted LDP the following policy, guidance and documentation supports the relevant LDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning policy in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9, 2016) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

· Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2016)
Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Local Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).   The following SPG are of relevance:

· Residential and Householder Development (2018)
Other relevant evidence or policy guidance:

· Welsh Government Circular 016/2014: The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

The Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015 places a duty on the Council to take reasonable steps in exercising its functions to meet its sustainable development (or wellbeing) objectives.  This report has been prepared in consideration of the Council’s duty and the “sustainable development principle”, as set out in the 2015 Act. In reaching the recommendation set out below, the Council has sought to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

Issues

The principal issues to consider when assessing these proposals against the above policy and guidance include the impacts on visual amenity, the street scene and the character of the existing dwelling. Consideration will also be given to the impacts on neighbouring amenity. 

Visual Amenity

The following policies from the adopted Local Development Plan are relevant in assessing this application. Criterion 1 of Policy MD2, Design of new Development requires development to: “Positively contribute to the context and character of the surrounding built environment”. Criterion 2 of the same Policy states that development: “Respond appropriately to the local context and character of neighbouring buildings in terms of type, form and scale.” Criterion 3 of Policy MD5, Development within Settlement Boundaries states that development: “is of a scale, form, layout and character that is sympathetic to and respects its immediate setting and the wider surroundings and does not unacceptably impact upon the character and appearance of the locality.” Furthermore, Criterion 6 of Policy SP1 requires: “protection and enhancement of the built environment.”

The proposed works to the front and roof of the garage will be visible from Ashgrove. The works to the roof will alter the character of the dwelling when viewed from public areas due to the scale of the proposals. Furthermore, the dwellings and corresponding garages at this part of Ashgrove are uniform in their appearance. Originally a gabled roof was proposed, however, due to concerns with regards to neighbouring amenity this was amended to a hipped roof. In the surrounding context the predominant roof form is gabled, with flat roofed garages. Notwithstanding this, hipped roofs do exist in the wider context and the design isn’t uncharacteristic of a residential setting. The design of the roof better reflects the roof form of  the host dwelling, with the pitch of the hip matching that of the main roof plane. It is indicated the dwelling will be re-roofed in slate and this will form a suitable, cohesive finish to the roof plane. 

The works to the front of the garage, although visible from Ashgrove will have less impact on the street scene given their limited scale. It is proposed to make the garage flush with an existing porch which is set back approximately 3.5 metres from the front of the dwelling. This will allow for a more consistent appearance on the principal elevation. By virtue of the limited scale of the extension as well as the design of the window, door and garage door, the proposals will form a subservient addition. The use of render to match the existing dwelling house will allow for a suitable finish.   

Glancing views of the rear extension exist above No. 49 Longmeadow Drives garage, with the application site and surrounding neighbours obscuring all other views. 

It will be largely sited in place of an existing extension and therefore the principle of built development in this location, adjoining the boundary with the neighbour already exists. In addition, the design, siting and scale are as such that these proposals form a subordinate addition to the main dwelling house. 

Impact on neighbouring amenity

The original garage proposed a gabled roof with a ridge height of 4.25 metres and an eaves height of 2.35 adjacent to the boundary. In addition, the flat roofed rear extension encompasses the full length of the boundary with a maximum height of 3.1 metres (a change in ground floor levels is shown). In their original form, the proposals would have formed a high wall running the whole length of the boundary. In addition, the neighbouring No.49 Longmeadow Drive is set down from the application site due to a change in levels. Therefore, the proposals were considered overbearing when taking into account the cumulative impacts of the garage and rear extension. 

These concerns were raised with the agent and amended plans were received. The gabled garage roof was altered to a hipped roof, with an eaves height of 2.5 metres at the boundary which has a shallow angle back 4.0 metres to the highest part of the proposed roof (4.25 metres). This eaves height is no greater than that which exists at the boundary at present and given the design and scale of the amended roof the proposed garage roof is considered acceptable, with considerably less mass existing at the boundary.

With regards to the rear extension, the roof plane was altered from a flat roof to a gabled. Due to a change in levels at the rear of the site it will have a maximum eaves height of 2.6 metres and ridge height of 3.6 metres. At the boundary the extension will be 0.50 metres less in height than the originally proposed extension. Although the ridge height is higher than the previous flat roof extensions, it will be offset from the boundary by 1.75 metres. Although the rear extension is too deep to be considered permitted development, the heights would fall under the requirements, with the eaves below 3.0 metres and ridge height below 4.0 metres. Given these factors, the rear extension is considered acceptable and is not considered to be overbearing. 

Given the location of the proposed extension, on the western side of the application site, no concerns of overbearing exist with regards to the neighbours at No. 16, to the east. 

With regards to overlooking, given the single storey nature of the proposals as well as the high boundary treatments around the rear of the application site, the proposal will not result in the loss of privacy. The relocation of a window on the front elevation will create views over dwellings opposite, however these are at ground floor level across a public highway and would not impact on their existing levels of privacy. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026.

With regards to policies MD2 Design of New Development, MD5 Development within Settlement Boundaries and SP1 Delivering the Strategy of the Local Development Plan as well as guidance in the Residential and Householder Development SPG, these proposals are considered acceptable in terms of their impact on visual amenity, the character of the existing dwelling and neighbouring amenity.
It is considered that the decision complies with the Council’s well-being objectives and the sustainable development principle in accordance with the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development shall begin no later than five years from the date of this decision. 


Reason:

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents: 


1803/05, Proposed Ground Floor Plan, Received 09/04/18


1803/06, Rev. A, Proposed Elevations 1, Received 01/07/18


1803/07, Rev. A, Proposed Elevations 2, Received 01/07/18


Site Location Plan, Received 09/04/18


Reason:

For the avoidance of doubt as to the approved development and to accord with Circular 016:2014 on The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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